normal professional fees will be received.

• PKF Corporate (SA) Pty Ltd is a company controlled by the partners of PKF, Chartered Accountants

and Business Advisers, a South Australian partnership.  PKF Corporate (SA) Pty Ltd is licensed by
ASIC for the purpose of undertaking independent accountant’s reports.

• The person responsible for the preparation of this report is Peter Whelan, BEc, FCA who has been a

partner in a chartered accounting firm for over 30 years, specialising in audit and corporate advice.
He has the necessary experience to prepare the report.  He is a director of PKF Corporate (SA) Pty
Ltd and a partner of PKF South Australian Partnership.

Yours faithfully
PKF Corporate (SA) Pty Ltd

P J Whelan
Director
Email: peter_whelan@pkf.com.au

 HINDMARSH RESOURCES LTD 39

Appendix A

Hindmarsh Resources Ltd
ABN 106 444 857

Proforma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 Half Year
December

Gladstone
Resources Ltd

Adjustments Consolidated
Proforma

 2004

$

31 December
2004

Note 1

$

Note 2

$

31 December
2004

$

Current Assets
Cash Assets 1,202,615 2,216 1,561,500 2,766,331
Other   2,930   -   2,930
Total Current Assets 1,205,545   2,216   2,769,261

Non Current Assets
Investments - 1,485,000 385,000
 (1,100,000)
Exploration Tenements  - 1,096,610  1,096,610
Other   -   1,596   1,596
Total Non Current Assets   - 1,098,206  1,483,206

Total Assets 1,205,545 1,100,422  4,252,467

Current Liabilities
Payables 10,433 422  10,855
Provisions   3,964   -   3,964
Total Current liabilities  14,397   422   14,819

Total Liabilities  14,397   422   14,819

Net Assets 1,191,148 1,100,000 1,946,500 4,237,648

Equity
Contributed Equity 1,218,569 5,500 3,341,500 4,440,069
 (120,000)
 (5,500)
Asset Revaluation Reserve - 1,094,500 (1,094,500) -

Accumulated Losses   (27,421)   -   (175,000)   (202,421)

Total Equity 1,191,148 1,100,000 1,946,500 4,237,648

 HINDMARSH RESOURCES LTD 40

Hindmarsh Resources Ltd
ABN 106 444 857

Notes: Adjustments relating to Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2004

1.1 Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2004 of Gladstone adjusted for the

revaluation of exploration tenements to fair value by the directors of Hindmarsh.

2.1 Acquisition of interest in Southern Gold for $385,000 cash.

2.2 Exercise of options to raise $1,506,500 million in cash.

2.3 Issue of a total of 700,000 shares at $0.25 each being ($175,000) in lieu of fees to
three directors and the company secretary.